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User Guide

Please read this manual carefully before using the air purifier and keep it for future reference.

www.magicchef.com MODEL # MCAP800W

Air Purifier



®

PRODUCT REGISTRATION
Thank you for purchasing a Magic Chef® product. The first step to protect your new product is to complete the product
registration on our website: www.mcappliance.com/register. The benefits of registering your product include the following:

1.        Registering your product will allow us to contact you regarding a safety notification or product update.
2.        Registering your product will allow for more efficient warranty service processing when warranty service is required.
3.        Registering your product could act as your proof of purchase in the event of insurance loss.

Once again, thank you for purchasing a Magic Chef® product.
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This product complies with the maximum allowable concentration of ozone of 0.050 parts per million by volume (ppmv) 
in a 24-hour period. The Health Canada Guideline 2010 recommends that the maximum exposure limit, based on an 
averaging time of 8 hours, is 0.020 ppmv or less when tested in a sealed, controlled room approximately 30 m³.
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PRODUCT INTRODUCTION 

Front panel
Air outlet grille

※ Do not let foreign matter 
     fall into the machine

Power cord

Air outlet of Sensor
※ Do not block

Air inlet grille

Pre-filter

Combined 
2-in-1 filter

Air outlet grille

Control panel

Combined 
2-in-1 filter

Pre-filter

Air inlet grille
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CONTROL PANEL
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Preparation before using the product

Remove the filter cover

Replace the filter on 
the other side by performing 

Steps 1-5

Take the filter out Remove the new 
filter package

Install the new filter Install the filter cover

Please follow the steps below to install the filter properly before using the purifier.
Note: Before installing the filter, make sure the air purifier is unplugged from the electrical socket.

  Display 
Switch/Lock 

1-12h
Timer

Speed
Light 
control

Night 
mode

Auto 
mode

Plasma

On/Off

Air quality 
indicator

Filter replacement 
indicator and reset button

PM1/PM2.5/PM10
Speed
Timer
Filter life

Data display



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Filter Change Indicator and Reset Button
 1. Short press “       ” to check the remaining life percentage of the filter.
 2. Press and hold “       ” for 5s to reset the filter lifetime counter.

Plasma

Auto Mode
 Short press “       ” to turn Auto Mode on/off, fan speed automatically changes according to real air

quality. 

 Short press  “        ”  to turn on/off plasma function.

When power is turned on, all lights display for 1 second. Shortly after, all lights turn off except
the power indicator light. Then standby mode is engaged.

Press “       ” to enter Night Mode. When in Night Mode the light of the Night Mode indicator is 50% 
dimmer, the other inicators are all off, an the unit runs at its lowest speed setting.

Night Mode

Press “       ” to turn on/50% dimmer/off all lights on the air purifier.
(including the ambient light at the bottom and the air quality ring light on the control panel)
The color of the ambient light is synchronized with the color of the air quality indicator.

 Tap “        ” to turn the unit on/off.

Display Toggle / Child Lock Function
Short press “        ” to cycle between PM1/PM2.5/PM10;
Press and hold “        ” for 3s to turn on/off Child Lock function.
Speed Button
Short press “       ” to choose speed 1-7. 

1-12h Timer
Press “        ” to select between 0-12H
0H is to cancel timer function

Light Control

On/Off
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PRODUCT PLACEMENT
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1. Place the air purifier on a firm, even surface.
Ensure that the distance between the air intake
and the wall or nearby furniture is 
at least 7in. or more. 

2. Connect the power supply
to the power socket.

7in 7in 



Clean and Care

Quick Notes

CLEAN AND REPLACE THE FILTER
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1. Cleaning the Pre-filter (Filter #1)

 

2. Replacing Combined 2-in-1 Filter (Filter #2)

•      Recommend to use only a slightly damp cloth to wipe dust off the unit.  DO NOT run water directly 
       onto the unit or use any harsh chemicals to clean the unit. 
•      We recommend wiping the unit down once a week to avoid dust getting into the unit. 
•      If you will not be using the unit for a long period, we recommend storing the unit in it’s packaging 
       and storing away in a dry, cool area. 

1.      The Pre-Filter (Filter #1) can be washed and reused however, the 2-in-1 Filter (Filter #2) cannot 
         be reused. Once the replace filter indicator turns on, this filter must be replaced. 
2.      The filter replacement period may vary, depending on the environment and air quality of area the 
         unit is placed.  For optimal performance, it is recommended to replace the 2-in-1 filter after 
         8-12 months of use. 

•      Remove the Pre-Filter and wash with water.  Wash with care to avoid breaking or bending the filter. 
•      Wipe all excess water off the pre-filter and place in a well-ventilated area to air dry completely.  
•      Once completely dry, reinstall into unit.

•      When the 2-in-1 Filter needs to be replaced, the indicator will flash red. 
•      Turn unit off, remove the 2-in-1 Filter cover and discard the filter (Don’t discard the filter cover, this 
        will need to be reused)   
•      Install the filter cover onto new 2-in-1 filter and reinstall into unit. 

3. Filter Reset
•      After 2-in-1 filter is replaced, turn the unit back on, press and hold the filter reset button for 5 
       seconds to reset the filter life counter.



SAFETY MATTERS
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Power Source

Product Placement
 •      This product is not intended to be used to ventilate smoke.
•      Do not place this product in areas that may be prone to excess humidity or come in contact with
       excess smoke, such as bathrooms and kitchens. 
       ○    If placed near a kitchen, be sure to turn the unit off during cooking. Unit may be turned back 
              on after cooking is complete.
•      Place the product on a flat floor, and clean the debris on the ground to prevent blocking the air inlet
       and air outlet.

•      Do not use when the power cable or plug is damaged.
•      Do not unplug the power with wet hands. 
•      Do not replace the power cable without authorization. If it is damaged, contact after-sales 
       service. 
•      If the product is not going to be used for a long period of time, be sure to unplug the unit.
•      Before conducting maintenance on the unit, make sure to turn the unit off and unplug the unit.



PARAMETER INFORMATION

TROUBLESHOOTING
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Possible reasonsFault phenomenon Solutions

Fan not working

Product noise

The air purification
quality is poor 

Make sure there are no objects blocking any air inlet or outlet grill
of the product 

Smelly

The operation keys
do not respond  

    

There is a slight smell when first used, and the smell will disappear by 
itself after a period of use, which is a normal phenomenon.

Make sure the air purifier is located in a room with relative humidity (less 
than 85%). Higher humidity levels may lead to mold growth on the filter

New product

The filter needs to be replaced

High humidity

The product is not powered on

The product is not powered on

There is a problem with the power supply

Motor failure

There are loose or foreign particles inside

Uneven ground

The filter package is not removed

There are loose or foreign particles inside

The filter needs to be replaced

The air inlet or outlet is blocked

Outdoor air pollution

Excessive use area

Check whether the power supply is powered on

Check whether the power plug is properly connected

Check whether the power supply is powered on

Contact customer support

Contact customer support

Move to a flat area

To remove the filter package

Contact customer support

To replace the filter      

Close doors and Windows while running the air purifier

To ensure that the room is smaller than the recommended area

Replace the filter

Product name: Air Purifier
Product model: MCAP800W     
Product size: 14.1” x 14.1” x 21.8”
Net weight: 23.8 lbs

Rated voltage: 115V~
Rated power: 75W
Noise: 54dB(A)
CADR: 800m3/h
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Limitations of Remedies and Exclusions:

LIMITED WARRANTY
MC Appliance Corporation warrants each new Air Purifier to be free from defects in material and workmanship, and agrees
to remedy any such defect or to furnish a new part(s), at the company’s option, for any part(s) of the unit that has failed during
the warranty period. Parts and labor expenses are covered on this unit for a period of one year from the date of purchase. A copy
of the dated sales receipt/invoice is required to receive warranty service, replacement or refund. 

This warranty covers appliances in use within the contiguous United States, Alaska, Hawaii and Puerto Rico. This warranty does not 
cover the following:

•          Damages due to shipping damage or improper installation.

•          Damages due to misuse or abuse.

•          Content losses due to failure of the unit.

•          Repairs performed by unauthorized service agents.

•          Service calls that do not involve defects in material and workmanship such as instructions on proper use of the

            product or improper installation.

•          Replacement or resetting of house fuses or circuit breakers.

•          Failure of this product if used for other purposes than its intended purpose.

•          Disposal costs for any failed unit not returned to our factory.

•          Any delivery/installation costs incurred as the result of a unit that fails to perform as specified.

•          Expenses for travel and transportation for product service if your appliance is located in a remote area where

            service by an authorized service technician is not available.

•          The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in

            accordance with published installation instructions.

•          Refunds for non repairable products are limited to the price paid for the unit per the sales receipt.

•          This warranty is non transferable. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and does not extend to any

            subsequent owner(s).

Product repair in accordance with the terms herein, is your sole and exclusive remedy under this limited warranty. Any and all
implied warranties including merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are hereby limited to one year or the shortest
period allowed by law. MC Appliance Corporation is not liable for incidental or consequential damages and no representative or
person is authorized to assume for us any other liability in connection with the sale of this product. Under no circumstances is
the consumer permitted to return this unit to the factory without the prior written consent of MC Appliance Corporation.

Some states prohibit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on implied warranties.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

For Service or Assistance please call 888-775-0202 or visit us on the web at www.mcappliance.com to request warranty service
or order parts.
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Model Type of Service
MCAP800W Carry InOne Year

Parts & Labor



CNA International, Inc. d/b/a MC appliance Corporation. all rights reserved.
Magic Chef® logo is a registered trademark of CNA International, Inc.
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Guía del usuario

Lea cuidadosamente este manual antes de usar el purificador y consérvelo para futuras referencias.

www.magicchef.com MODEL # MCAP800W

Purificador de aire
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REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO
Gracias por comprar un producto Magic Chef®. El primer paso para proteger su nuevo producto es completar el registro 
del productoen nuestro en nuestro sitio web: www.mcappliance.com/register. Beneficios de registrar este producto:

1.     Registrar su producto nos permitirá contactarlo en relación a un aviso de seguridad o actualización del producto.
2.     Registrar su producto nos permitirá procesar con más eficiencia el servicio de garantía cuando este servicio sea requerido.
3.     Registrar su producto puede servir como prueba de compra en el caso de que usted sufra una pérdida que esté 
        cubierta por un seguro.

Una vez más, gracias por comprar un producto Magic Chef®.

Este producto cumple con la concentración máxima permitida de ozono de 0.050 partes por millón por volumen (ppmv) 
en un período de 24 horas. La Guía de Salud de Canadá de 2010 recomienda que el límite máximo de exposición, 
basado en un tiempo promedio de 8 horas, sea de 0,020 ppmv o menos cuando se prueba en una habitación sellada y 
controlada de aproximadamente 30 m3.
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PRESENTACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 

※

※

Rejilla de
entrada de aire

Rejilla de
entrada de aire

PrefiltroPrefiltro

Filtro combinado
2 en 1Filtro combinado

2 en 1

Rejilla de
salida de aire

Panel de control 

Panel
delantero

Rejilla de salida de aire 
No deje que materiales extraños 
caigan dentro de la máquina

Cable de
alimentación

Salida del aire del sensor 
No bloquearlo
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1-12h

PM1/PM2.5/PM10

PANEL DE CONTROL

Preparación antes de usar el producto

Interruptor/bloqueo
de pantalla

Velocidad

Temporizador

Control
de luz

Indicador de
calidad del aire

Encendido/
Apagado

Visualización de datos 

Velocidad 
Temporizador 
Vida útil del filtro

Modo
nocturno

Modo
automático

Plasma

Indicador de cambio de
filtro y botón de reinicio

Nota: Antes de instalar el filtro, asegúrese de que el purificador de aire esté desconectado del toma corriente.

Quite la tapa del filtro. Saque el filtro. Quite el empaque
nuevo del filtro.

Instale el filtro nuevo. Instale la tapa del filtro.

Reemplace el filtro del
otro lado siguiendo los

pasos 1-5.

Siga los pasos a continuación para instalar el filtro correctamente antes de usar el purificador.
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Control de luz
Presione “        ” para encendido/50% atenuador/apagado todas las luces del purificador de aire 
(incluidas la luz ambiente en la parte inferior y el anillo de luz de calidad de aire en el panel de 
control). El color de la luz ambiente se sincroniza con el color del indicador de calidad del aire.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Al conectar el producto a la alimentación, todas las luces se encienden durante 1 segundo. Poco después, 
todas las luces se apagan excepto el indicador luminoso de encendido. A continuación, se activa el modo 
de espera.

Indicador de cambio de filtro y botón de reinicio
1. Presione brevemente “       ” para verificar el porcentaje de vida útil restante del filtro.
2. Presione y mantenga “       ” durante 5 s para restablecer el contador de vida útil del filtro.

Plasma
Presione brevemente “        ” para activar/desactivar la función plasma.

Modo automático
Presione brevemente “       ” para activar/desactivar el modo automático; la velocidad del ventilador 
cambia automáticamente según la calidad real del aire.

Modo nocturno
Presione “       ” para activar el modo nocturno. Cuando se selecciona el modo nocturno, La luz del 
indicador de modo nocturno tiene un 50 % menos de intensidad, los demás indicadores están todos 
apagados y la unidad funciona a su configuración de velocidad más baja.

Mostrar función de bloqueo infantil/alternar 
Presione brevemente “        ” para alternar entre PM1/PM2.5/PM10.
Presione y mantenga “        ” durante 3 s para activar/desactivar la función de bloqueo infantil.

Temporizador 1 a 12 h
Presione “        ” para seleccionar entre 0 a 12 h.
0 h se utiliza es para cancelar la función de temporizador.

Botón de velocidad
Presione brevemente “        ” para elegir la velocidad de 1-7.

Encendido/Apagado  
Presione “        ” para encender o apagar el equipo.
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POSICIONAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO
1. Coloque el purificador de aire en una superficie 
plana y firme. Asegúrese de que la distancia entre 
la entrada de aire y la pared o los muebles 
cercanos sea de al menos 
7 pulgadas o más.

2. Conecte el suministro eléctrico a 
la toma de corriente.
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Limpieza y cuidados
    •      Se recomienda utilizar solo un paño ligeramente humedecido para limpiar el polvo del equipo. NO 
           deje correr agua directamente sobre el equipo ni utilice productos químicos abrasivos para limpiarlo.
    •      Recomendamos limpiar el equipo una vez a la semana para evitar que entre polvo en él.
    •      Si no va a utilizar el equipo durante un período prolongado, le recomendamos que lo guarde en su 
           embalaje y en un lugar seco y fresco.

Notas breves
    1.      El prefiltro (filtro n.º 1) puede ser lavado y reutilizado; sin embargo, el filtro 2 en 1 (filtro n.º 2) no 
             puede reutilizarse. Una vez que el indicador de cambio de filtro se enciende, este filtro debe 
             reemplazarse.
    2.      El período de reemplazo del filtro puede variar en función del entorno y de la calidad del aire de la 
             zona en la que se coloque el equipo. Para un rendimiento óptimo, se recomienda reemplazar el 
             filtro 2 en 1 tras 8 a 12 meses de uso.

3. Reiniciar filtro
    •      Después de reemplazar el filtro 2 en 1, vuelva a encender el equipo, presione y mantenga el botón 
           de reinicio del filtro durante 5 segundos para reiniciar el contador de vida útil del filtro.

1. Limpiar el prefiltro (filtro n.º 1)
    •      Retire el prefiltro y lave con agua. Tenga cuidado al lavar y evite romper o doblar el filtro.
    •      Limpie todo el exceso de agua del prefiltro y colóquelo en un lugar con buena ventilación para que 
           se seque completamente al aire.
    •      Una vez que esté completamente seco, vuelva a instalarlo en el equipo.

2. Reemplazar el filtro combinado 2 en 1 (filtro n.º 2)
    •      Cuando el filtro 2 en 1 necesita ser reemplazado, el indicador mostrará la luz roja.
    •      Apague el equipo, retire la tapa del filtro 2 en 1 y deseche el filtro (no se deshaga de la tapa del 
           filtro, ya que esta deberá reusarse).
    •      Instale la tapa del filtro en el nuevo filtro 2 en 1 y vuelva a instalarlo en el equipo.

LIMPIEZA Y CAMBIO DEL FILTRO
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ASUNTOS DE SEGURIDAD
Fuente de alimentación
    •      Si el cable o el enchufe de alimentación están dañados, NO lo use.
    •      No desconecte el enchufe de alimentación con las manos mojadas.
    •      No reemplace el enchufe sin autorización. Si está dañado, comuníquese con el servicio técnico 
           posventa.
    •      Si el producto no va a ser usado durante un largo período de tiempo, asegúrese de desenchufar el 
           equipo.
    •      Antes de hacer mantenimiento al equipo, asegúrese de apagarlo y desenchufarlo.

Posicionamiento del producto
    •      Este producto no está destinado a usarse para ventilar el humo.
    •      No coloque este producto en áreas que puedan ser propensas a tener exceso de humedad o que 
           puedan entrar en contacto con exceso de humo, como cuartos de baño y cocinas.
           ○ Si se coloca cerca de una cocina, asegúrese de apagar el equipo al cocinar. El equipo se puede 
              encender de nuevo al terminar de cocinar.
    •      Coloque el producto sobre un suelo plano y limpie los residuos del suelo para evitar que bloqueen 
           la entrada y salida de aire.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

INFORMACIÓN DE LOS PARÁMETROS
Nombre del producto: Purificador de aire
Modelo del producto: MCAP800W
Tamaño del producto: 14.1” x 14.1” x 21.8” 
Peso neto: 23.8 lbs 

Voltaje nominal: 115V~ 
Potencia nominal: 75W 
Ruido: 54dB(A)
CADR: 800m3/h

Fenómeno de falla  Posibles causas  Soluciones

Las teclas de operación
no responden

Verifique si el suministro eléctrico está conectado

Verifique si el enchufe de alimentación está conectado correctamente

El ventilador no funciona

Hay un problema con el suministro eléctrico Verifique si el suministro eléctrico está conectado

Falla del motor Comuníquese con el servicio al cliente

Comuníquese con el servicio al cliente

Comuníquese con el servicio al clienteHay partículas sueltas o extrañas en el interior

Hay partículas sueltas o extrañas en el interior

Ruido del producto

Suelo irregular Mueva producto a un área plana

El paquete de filtros no se ha retirado

La calidad de purificación 
del aire es deficiente

Retire el paquete de filtros

La entrada o salida de aire está bloqueada
Asegúrese de que ningún objeto bloquee la rejilla de entrada o 
salida de aire del producto

Contaminación del aire exterior Cierre las puertas y ventanas mientras el purificador de aire está 
funcionando

Área de uso excesivo
Asegurarse de que la habitación sea más pequeña que la superficie 
recomendada

Mal olor

Es necesario reemplazar el filtro 

Es necesario reemplazar el filtro 

Cambie el filtro

Cambie el filtro

Humedad elevada
Asegúrese de que el purificador de aire se encuentra en una habitación 
con humedad relativa (menos de 85 %). Los niveles elevados de 
humedad pueden causar crecimiento de moho en el filtro

Producto nuevo
Hay un ligero olor cuando se utiliza por primera vez, y el olor 
desaparecerá por sí mismo después de un período de uso, lo cual 
es un fenómeno normal.

El producto no está conectado.

El producto no está conectado.
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Reparación en taller

Para solicitar un servicio o asistencia, llame al 888-775-0202 o visite nuestro sitio web www.mcappliance.com para solicitar el 
servicio de garantía u ordenar piezas.

MC Appliance Corporation garantiza que cada nuevo purificador de aire está libre de defectos en los materiales y mano de obra, 
y se compromete a remediar cualquier defecto o a suministrar una(s) pieza(s) nueva(s), a opción de la compañía, para cualquier 
pieza(s) del equipo que haya fallado durante el período de garantía. Los gastos de piezas y mano de obra están cubiertos en este 
equipo por un período de un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Es necesario presentar una copia del recibo o de la factura de 
venta fechados para recibir el servicio de garantía, sustitución o reembolso.

Esta garantía cubre los aparatos en uso dentro de los Estados Unidos contiguos, Alaska, Hawái y Puerto Rico. Esta garantía no
cubre lo siguiente:

        •          Los daños causados durante el embalaje o por instalación incorrecta.
        •          Los daños causados por uso incorrecto o abuso.
        •          La pérdida de contenido a causa de fallas del equipo.
        •          Las reparaciones llevadas a cabo por agentes de servicio no autorizados.
        •          Llamadas de servicio que no impliquen defectos de material y mano de obra, como instrucciones sobre el uso 
                    adecuado del producto o instalación incorrecta.
        •          La sustitución o el restablecimiento de fusibles o disyuntores domésticos.
        •          La falla de este producto si se usa para fines distintos a los previstos.
        •          Los costos de desecho de cualquier equipo defectuoso no devuelto a nuestra fábrica.
        •          Cualquiera de los costos de entrega/instalación incurridos como resultado de un equipo que no funcione según las 
                    especificaciones.
        •          Gastos de viaje y transporte para el servicio del producto si su aparato se encuentra en un área remota donde el 
                    servicio de un técnico de servicio autorizado no está disponible.
        •          El retiro y la reinstalación del aparato si está instalado en una ubicación inaccesible o no está instalado de acuerdo 
                    con las instrucciones publicadas.
        •          Los rembolsos por los productos que no son reparables se limitan al precio pagado por el equipo conforme a la 
                    factura de venta.
        •          Esta garantía es intransferible. Esta garantía aplica solo para el comprador original y no se extiende a los propietarios 
                    posteriores.

Limitaciones a las soluciones y exclusiones:

La reparación del producto, de acuerdo con los términos aquí indicados, es su única y exclusiva solución bajo esta garantía 
limitada. Cualquiera y todas las garantías implícitas, incluidas la comerciabilidad e idoneidad para un propósito particular, están 
limitadas por medio de la presente a un año o al período más corto permitido por la ley. MC Appliance Corporation no se 
responsabiliza por daños incidentales o emergentes y ningún representante ni persona está autorizada a asumir de nuestra parte 
ninguna otra responsabilidad en relación con la venta de este producto. Bajo ninguna circunstancia se le permite al consumidor 
devolver este equipo a la fábrica sin la autorización previa por escrito de MC Appliance Corporation.

Algunos estados prohíben la exclusión o limitación de los daños incidentales o consecuenciales, o limitaciones en las garantías 
implícitas. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y usted podría tener otros derechos que varían según el estado.

Modelo
MCAP800W

Partes y mano de obra
Un año

Tipo se servicio



CNA International, Inc. realiza negocios bajo el nombre de MC Appliance Corporation. 
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